WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, March 15, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: February 15, 2022
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Whitford Property Inc.
Address: 401 & 403 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Second Review: Conditional Use
Request: Construction of a Wawa gas station and convenience store
2. WWT Public Works Facility
Address: 215 Valley Creek Blvd.
First Review: Land Development
Request: Construction of a 39,200 sq.ft. Township Public Works Facility
OLD BUSINESS
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: April 5, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 11, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Whitford Road Wawa
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

Whitford Property, Inc.
444 Egypt Rd.
West Norriton, PA 19403

SITE ADDRESS:

401-403 W. Lincoln Hwy.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCELS:

41-5-4 and 41-5-4.1

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

O/C, Office/Commercial1
Demolition of existing Sunoco/Welsh Automotive building
and a portion of existing office building to accommodate
construction of a 5,585 sq.ft. Wawa convenience store and
gas station on a lot of 3.24 acres. Conditional use review is
required pursuant to §325-105.B(2) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the
expansion of legally non-conforming use.

Background
The subject tract consists of two contiguous lots with a total gross area of 3.24 acres at the
northwest corner of the intersection of Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd.; the tract also has
frontage on Waterloo Blvd. The property at 401 W. Lincoln Hwy. is shared by a Sunoco gas
station and Welsh Automotive Specialties, an automobile service and repair business. The gas
station has four gas pumps under a canopy and a fifth pump for diesel fuel at the east side of
the Sunoco building. The larger, L-shaped lot at 403 W. Lincoln Hwy. surrounds the lot at 401
on two sides and is occupied by a multi-tenant office building. The tract lacks any significant
slopes and is nearly level; there are no wooded areas of any importance, nor are there any
FEMA-designated flood hazard areas.
The Applicant is proposing demolition of the Sunoco/Welsh building and the north wing of the
office building followed by construction of a 5,585 sq.ft. Wawa convenience store and canopy
1

A small area at the northeastern corner of the tract is in the R-2 Residential zoning district. As shown on the
plan, the only improvements proposed for the R-2 area are new stormwater management facilities and a portion
of an entrance drive. The Zoning Officer has determined that the zoning district line is essentially irrelevant to
the proposed development; no zoning relief is required relative to this issue.

sheltering eight gas pumps; the south wing of the existing office building will remain. The
accesses to Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. will be revised, and there will be a new access to
Waterloo Blvd.
The convenience store and office building are both uses permitted by right at this location in
the Office/Commercial (“O/C”) zoning district. Although gas stations are not permitted in
this district, the existing Sunoco station is legally non-conforming, so the use may continue.
Section 325-105.B(2) of the Zoning allows the area of a legally non-conforming use to be
expanded by up to 50%2 by conditional use, and that is the basis for the application before us
tonight. The Zoning Officer previously determined that the proposed expansion exceeded the
50% limit and that the Applicant needed variance relief from the Zoning Hearing Board
(“ZHB”) in order to proceed. The ZHB granted this variance (along with other relief relative
to signage and placement of the trash enclosure) following a hearing on June 24, 2021. The
ZHB’s Order appears on the cover sheet of the plan set.
The Planning Commission had been scheduled to review this application at the meetings of
September 7 and December 7, 2021, but the Applicant elected to withdraw from those
agendas due to the number and nature of consultant and staff comments. For this reason,
you may note references in this memo or the consultant reviews to prior reviews or prior
plans, even though tonight is the first presentation of this application to the Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
The project requires conditional use review to allow expansion of a legally nonconforming use pursuant to §325-105.B of the Zoning. That section provides
four criteria that must be satisfied in order to allow the expansion:
•

The extension cannot be materially detrimental to the character of the
surrounding area or the interest of the Township.

•

The area devoted to the non-conforming use cannot increase by more than
50%.

•

Any extension of a structure having a non-conforming use must comply with
the area and bulk regulations of the applicable zoning district as well as
with the regulations applicable to the use in question.

•

Where the non-conforming use is not related to any structure, it must still
comply with applicable area and bulk standards.

Whether a use is “materially detrimental” to the area or the interest of the
Township is largely subjective, but we note that there has been a gas station on
this corner for many years. Although we expect that the expansion will attract
more traffic to the site, the plan includes significant improvements to the
2

Since the tract accommodates both conforming and non-conforming uses, and since §325-102.B(2) specifically
refers to “the AREA devoted to the non-conforming use” (emphasis added), the Zoning Officer used the area of
the canopy over the pumps as a proxy for the area devoted to the sale of gasoline. The existing canopy over the
four Sunoco pumps is approximately 1,700 sq.ft., and the canopy proposed by Wawa to cover eight pumps is
approximately 7,150 sq.ft., making an increase of over 300%.
2

access drives, eliminating those closest to the Lincoln/Whitford intersection
and providing a new access to Waterloo Blvd., which has the lowest traffic
volume of any of the abutting streets. The plan also features new landscaping
and sidewalks. The design is consistent with the public interest insofar that it
extends the sidewalk network.
As noted, the Zoning Officer determined that the proposed expansion exceeds
50%, but the ZHB granted relief from this limit to allow the project as shown.
Section 325-28.2 of the Zoning provides additional standards for gas stations.
The Zoning Officer has determined that what is proposed here is not fully in
compliance with these standards, but the ZHB has granted the necessary relief
to allow the project as shown. The zoning data on Sheet 2 of the plan set are
correct.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.
(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The project site was within the study area for the “Lincoln Highway and
Whitford Road Corridors Plan,” which was adopted as an amendment to the
Township Comprehensive Plan in March 2015. The “Future Land Use
Recommendations” map in the Plan shows this property in the “MU2” category,
which includes office and retail uses. This area was subsequently re-zoned O/C
Office/Commercial to be consistent with that Plan.
In June 2019, the Township again amended the Comprehensive Plan to
incorporate the Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan, which calls for sidewalks along the
Lincoln Hwy., Whitford Rd., and Waterloo Blvd. frontages. The applicant’s
drawing shows sidewalks along the Lincoln and Whitford frontages, but not
Waterloo; however, the existing sidewalk along the north side of Waterloo Blvd.
was constructed as part of the Waterloo Reserve community, and Staff is
satisfied that this fulfills the sidewalk provision such that this Applicant need
not provide sidewalk along the south side of Waterloo. The Plan also shows
pedestrian crossings of Waterloo Blvd. and Whitford Rd. at the Lincoln Hwy.
intersection. The former already exists, and the drawing shows that this
Applicant will provide the latter.
Staff has determined that that the proposed accommodation of both retail
activity and office space is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan as amended
and that the pedestrian accommodations are consistent with the Bicycle and
Pedestrian Plan. We find the proposed uses to be consistent with the “spirit”
of the Zoning, and the design complies with the area and bulk standards of the
Zoning if one takes into account the relief granted by the ZHB described above.
These criteria have been met to our satisfaction.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

3

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township’s Comprehensive Plan establishes what is meant by “the best
interest of the Township;” §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its overall
purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare. Based upon our conclusion above in (b), Staff is of the
opinion that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and
community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
Most of these criteria are addressed through compliance with the area and bulk
standards of the Zoning. However, the issue of traffic congestion is not directly
addressed in this way, and it is a serious concern at this intersection, which is
among the busiest in the Township. While convenience stores do not, as a rule,
add significant traffic volume to surrounding roads (few drivers go out of their
way to get to a convenience store), they do attract more traffic activity to the
site. As noted in the traffic impact study provided by the Applicant, the store
is expected to generate more trips than the Sunoco station. Safe vehicular
access is therefore a critical consideration.
Currently, access to this site is poorly controlled relative to the volume of
traffic on Lincoln Hwy. and Whitford Rd. The Sunoco station has two very wide
access drives on each frontage, and the office building has a right-in/right-out
driveway pair on Lincoln Hwy. with another full access drive onto Whitford Rd.
The proposed design is a significant improvement. The design provides only
one access to Lincoln Hwy., east of the current entrance to the office building,
that will not allow exiting left turns, and one access to Whitford Rd., north of
the existing office building entrance that will be limited to right-in/right-out
movements. The plan also shows a new full access from Waterloo Blvd., which
has a signal-controlled intersection at Whitford Rd. thereby safely
accommodating drivers turning left onto or from Whitford Rd.
While the proposed design improves greatly on the existing condition, Staff has
concerns regarding the new access to Whitford Rd., as explained in greater
detail in the attached review by our traffic engineer, McMahon Associates
(“McMahon”). Until these are resolved to our satisfaction, it is our opinion that
these criteria have not all been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The project site is currently developed and will not require any extension of
the services cited. Neither the Fire Marshal nor the Chief of Police have
expressed any concern regarding anticipated additional demand for their
respective services. As a non-residential project, it will not affect the number
of students in the public school system.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
4

the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
The site has accommodated an office building, gas station, and auto repair
service for many years and is not now in a “natural” condition.
For conditional use applications, it is our practice to require that applicants
demonstrate the feasibility of their stormwater management strategy, although
final design is not required until the land development phase. Comment #5 of
the attached review by Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) confirms the
Applicant’s conclusion that infiltration of stormwater is not feasible at this
location and states that they are amenable to approval of the conditional use
application.
This criterion has been met.
(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will
constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract
from the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
The site is adjacent to a busy intersection and has been developed for
commercial use for many years. The proposed uses are similar to what exists
today, although the intensity of the development will be greater. The
proposed improvements will better reflect current conditions and standards,
accommodate pedestrians, and improve traffic safety.
The impact of the project upon the Waterloo Reserve community is a particular
concern, and suitable site design and landscaping are critical to the mitigation
of that impact. The attached review from Theurkauf Planning and Design
(“Theurkauf”) addresses this topic, advising that visual screen provided by the
proposed landscaping is sufficient for this purpose.
This criterion has been met to the satisfaction of Staff.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and
encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads
perpendicular to the highway.
As described above in paragraph (e), the current road accesses are poorly
designed. What is proposed is a definite improvement, reducing the multiple
access points to a single access from Lincoln Hwy. that will serve both the
Wawa and the office building and a single right-in/right-out access from
Whitford Rd. The new full access will be from Waterloo Blvd., which has less
traffic by far than either of the other frontage streets. There will not be any
on-street parking.
While Staff has concerns about the design of the new Whitford Rd. access, we
are of the opinion that these particular criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been
considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
As described above, Staff is of the opinion that the proposed access design will
improve the existing conditions. Also, the Applicant has provided a traffic
5

impact study, and the attached review from McMahon does not object to any of
its conclusions. Comment #7 of that review notes that the project will be
subject to payment of a transportation impact fee of $36,225.
This criterion has been met to the satisfaction of Staff.
(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
There are no identified Township historic resources on the tract or on any
adjacent lot; this is a moot issue.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
There are no such conditions relative to the existing development on the
subject property; this is a moot issue.

Consultant Reviews
•

SSM review dated March 7, 2022. Comment #6 raises the most serious concern,
questioning the adequacy of the drive aisle along the east side of the site relative to
the new access to Whitford Rd; McMahon raises a similar concern (see below).
Comment #5 addresses the stormwater management provisions. As noted above,
conditional use applicants are not required to provide a fully engineered design for
these facilities, only to show that their proposed strategy is reasonable and feasible.
SSM is satisfied on this point.
Comment #8 questions the inclusion of sign compliance information, as we administer
signage separately from the conditional use and land development processes. Staff
expects that this may be due to the Applicant’s receiving ZHB relief in June 2021 from
some of the signage standards. Any condition specifying that the signage comply with
the Zoning should acknowledge that the Applicant has already received and is eligible
for such relief.

•

Theurkauf review dated February 28, 2022. Detailed landscaping plans are not
required for conditional use applications, but the application must demonstrate that
the project can accommodate all required landscaping. We note:
−

Comments #2, #3, #4, #5, #8, and #10 advise that prior concerns have been
resolved to their satisfaction; in some cases, support for waivers is noted to
accommodate aspects of the proposed design.

−

Comment #6 provides a detailed review of the parking lot landscaping. Part “a”
notes that two required parking lot islands are not provided. Theurkauf maintains
that one of these – at the northwest corner of the building – should be provided,
but they are amenable to a waiver such that the other need not be, citing the
impact upon the loading area and subject to the provision of bollards to protect
parked customer vehicles. Part “b” supports a waiver to allow two undersized
parking lot islands. Part “c” supports waivers to allow understory trees in lieu of
shade trees at three locations. Staff concurs with Theurkauf on all points, but the
Commission may wish to discuss these further and confirm with the Applicant
6

whether they are acceptable, especially if the Commission agrees that an
additional island is to be provided, as per comment #6a.

•

−

Comment #7 advises that the building façade landscaping is generally satisfactory,
subject to two waivers (which Theurkauf supports) and the addition of the planting
island described in comment #6a. The Commission should discuss these items to
determine if they are amenable to the waivers described.

−

Comment #9 describes conflicts between the landscaping plan and the utilities and
offers suggestions for their resolution. The Commission should confirm that the
Applicant is agreeable to what is recommended or that they have an acceptable
alternative.

McMahon review dated March 8, 2022. Comments #1 and #2 (and the sketch
attached to the review) refer to a meeting in January with the Applicant and Staff
where we resolved various traffic-related concerns and state that several of the
revisions agreed to at that time are not shown. This is the same issue noted in
comment #6 of the SSM review. The Applicant should explain why the design on the
McMahon sketch is not acceptable and how the current plan resolves our concerns
about circulation. Staff notes that the design on the plan may violate §325-37.A(1) of
the Zoning.
Comment #3 advises that this project provides an opportunity for an improved bus
stop. The Applicant has stated that they will consult with SEPTA and Township Staff
regarding this issue during the land development review.
The remaining comments address less significant issues and administrative items;
comment #7 states that the project will be subject to a traffic impact fee of
$36,225.00.

•

Director of Engineering memorandum dated March 8, 2022. Mr. Otteni questions
whether the markings on Waterloo Blvd. need to be modified.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated March 8, 2022. Ms Guarnere states that the access
from Whitford Rd. is not wide enough to accommodate the largest fire department
vehicle. While this is correct, we note that the accesses from Lincoln Hwy. and
Waterloo Blvd. are wide enough, and that this level of access to the site is adequate.
Ms. Guarnere also directs the provision of “No Parking Fire Lane” signs and a clear
indication of the location of the fire department connection; these features should be
included on the land development plan.

Staff Comment
Staff generally supports this project as the uses are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and Zoning, and it has the potential to improve public safety and traffic circulation at this
prominent intersection. As noted in the McMahon review, the developer will be required to
pay a traffic impact fee of $36,225. The Commission may recall that for non-residential
projects the requirement to set aside permanent open space – or to pay a fee in lieu of such
open space – is based upon the increase in square footage of the ground floor of the buildings
on the site. In this case, there will be a decrease 3 in square footage, so there is no open
space requirement.

3

While the proposed Wawa is considerably larger than the existing Sunoco/Welsh building, it is offset by the
elimination of a portion of the existing office building. As described on the chart on Sheet 2, the total area
covered by all buildings on the site will drop from 17,105 sq.ft. to 15,493 sq.ft.
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Our most serious remaining concern is the design of the internal access drive running parallel
to Whitford Rd., the adjacent parking area, and the related Whitford Rd. entrance. This
same concern has been raised by both McMahon and SSM, with the former providing a sketch
that would resolve the matter in their estimation. Staff has concluded that this application
meets all but one of the twelve conditional use criteria established by the Zoning, and that
one would be satisfied if the design were modified as suggested by McMahon’s sketch.
It appears that the remaining consultant concerns may be “will comply” items, but the
Commission should confirm that with the Applicant and may wish to discuss some of them
(such as the landscaping) in more detail to assure that the Applicant has clear direction
regarding their resolution. If the Applicant resolves the concerns regarding the design of the
internal access drive as well as the other issues described by our consultants, and if the
Commission is satisfied that no other significant changes to the design are warranted, then
Staff would not object to the Commission taking action on this application tonight. We
suggest the following conditions of approval:
1. The design of the internal access drive running parallel to Whitford Rd., the adjacent
parking area, and the related Whitford Rd. entrance shall be revised as agreed upon
tonight to the satisfaction of the Township as advised by McMahon.
2. The Applicant shall coordinate with SEPTA regarding the provision of a bus stop shelter
along the Lincoln Hwy. frontage, pursuant to comment #3 of the McMahon review dated
March 8, 2021.
3. Resolution of all outstanding consultant concerns to the satisfaction of the Township as
advised by our respective consultants, specifically including any revisions to the
landscaping plan as agreed upon tonight.
4. No signage is approved as part of this application. All signage shall be in compliance with
Article XVII of the Township Zoning Ordinance, except where relief to such provisions
were granted by the June 24, 2021 action of the Zoning Hearing Board, in which case the
signage shall be consistent with such relief.
5. Payment of a traffic impact fee in the amount of $36,225 as described in the McMahon
review dated March 8, 2022.
6. Any other conditions as may be recommended by the Commission in the course of
tonight’s discussion.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

SSM review dated March 7, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated February 28, 2022.
McMahon review dated March 8, 2022.
Director of Engineering memo dated March 8, 2022.
Fire Marshal memo dated March 8, 2022.
Plan set dated August 6, 2021, most recently revised February 11, 2022.

Plans\U thru Z\Wawa - Whitford\PC memo - 220311.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

March 7, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Whitford Properties Wawa
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0355

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Whitford Property, Inc. Conditional Use Plans (10 Sheets), prepared by Landcore Engineering
Consultants, P.C., dated August 6, 2021, most recently revised February 11, 2022; and



Whitford Property, Inc. Stormwater Management Report, prepared by Landcore Engineering
Consultants, dated November 5, 2021, last revised February 1, 2022.

Whitford Property, Inc. is proposing to combine two adjacent parcels along West Lincoln Highway into one
lot for the purpose of constructing a Wawa and related improvements. The two subject lots are located at 401
West Lincoln Highway and 403 West Lincoln Highway. These parcels total 3.24 acres and are located on the
northwest corner of the intersection of Lincoln Highway (SR 3070) and Whitford Road (SR3069). The plan
proposes to remove the existing Sunoco convenience store (Welsh Automotive with gasoline station) at the
401 West Lincoln Highway address and remove a portion of the existing office building at the 403 West
Lincoln Highway address. The remaining portion of this building will remain in office use.
The proposed 5,585 square foot Wawa will be a convenience store with a vehicle fueling area including a
canopy. A total of 8 fuel pumps with 16 fueling stations are proposed. Access drives are proposed from
Lincoln Highway, Whitford Road and Waterloo Boulevard. Most of the tract is in the Office/Commercial
(OC) zoning district, but a small portion at the northeast corner is zoned R-2 Residential. Both buildings will
utilize public water and public sewer. We have the following comments.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation, will be addressed by Theurkauf
Design and Planning, McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
1.

The Zoning Officer has determined the existing Sunoco gas station and fuel sale use is a lawfully
existing nonconforming use within the Office Commercial Zoning District. The Sunoco gas station
has a total of 5 fuel pumps and 9 fueling stations and the proposed Wawa will have 8 fuel pumps and
16 total fueling stations. Per Section 325-28.2, the expansion of the existing vehicle fueling station to
accommodate an addition of four or more fuel-dispensing units shall require approval as a conditional
use pursuant to Section 325-124.

2.

The Board of Supervisors may impose additional conditions that are reasonably necessary to assure
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is complied with, Section 325-124.C(2).
ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0355
March 7, 2022
Page 2 of 2

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
3.

An updated Traffic Impact Study (TIS) has been submitted, Section 325-28.2.B. The TIS should be
reviewed by McMahon Associates, Inc.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
4.

Sidewalks are required for all residential and nonresidential development. Locations of sidewalks are
subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors, Section 281-31. Sidewalk is proposed along Lincoln
Highway and Whitford Road but not along Waterloo Boulevard.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
5.

A geologic investigation (with infiltration testing) has been conducted and confirmed that infiltration
is not feasible. Therefore, the Managed Release Concept (MRC) outlined by PaDEP is proposed. We
note that the issuance of an NPDES permit for this project will satisfy Section 270-19 in this regard.
The current submission suggests that meeting the MRC requirements is feasible and therefore we
recommend that the Township approve the stormwater management aspects of the Conditional Use
Plan.

GENERAL
6.

Details A4, A5 and A6 on sheet VM1 (06 of 10) identify turning movements for passenger vehicles
leaving the site and heading south on Whitford Road. As shown on these details, in order for the
vehicle to turn and stay within the right lane of Whitford Road, the vehicle will need positioned to the
left of the lane of the parking lot from which they are leaving. The design in this area shall be revised
so that during peak hours the person making this movement does not try to make the movement from
the right side of lane and end up in the middle lane of Whitford Road. We recommend diagonal
striping six feet out from the curb to suggest that the person stay left before making the turn.

7.

The Applicant information should be updated to provide an individual(s) representative name and
phone number.

8.

The plans provide sign compliance information; however, the provided information is not supported
with any associated sign details. This shall be addressed during land development. We recommend
the Conditional Use Plans note that all signs shall meet the Township’s Sign Regulations as required
by Article XVII.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, West Whiteland Township Planner
Ryan T. Whitmore, P.E., LANDCORE Engineering Consultants, P.C.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

February 28, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – WHITFORD PROPERTY, INC.
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 2-11-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated 6-24-21, to the
following documents that we received on 2-16-22, and to a site visit on 8-11-21:
•
•
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 10 sheets;
Dumpster enclosure photos; and
Response Letter dated 2-14-22 by LANDCORE Engineering Consultants, P.C.

Comments that have been addressed are so noted. New comments are in bold.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WHITFORD PROPERTY, INC.
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 2-11-22
February 28, 2022
1.

Conditional Use Requirements – Section 325-124.A of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires that
the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent requirements,
including screening and landscaping. The proposed Wawa does not comply with Township
parking lot planting island and building façade landscaping requirements (comments 6a and 7b).

2.

Screen Buffer – Section 281-35 of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO)
requires 50-foot-wide vegetated screen buffers as follows:
•
•

Between the proposed mixed use development and Reserve at Waterloo residences in
the adjacent R-2 district; and
Between the proposed convenience store with gas pumps and an adjacent office
campus consisting of modestly sized one- and two-story buildings.

Section 281-35.D (SLDO) requires screen buffer landscaping as follows:
Buffer/Length
Residential/314 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Office/127 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
6
6
13
28
31
46
3
5
13

1
12*
5**

*Includes (3) existing trees to remain
**Includes equivalent value of (3) proposed small shrubs
a. Residential Buffer – Due to the proposed Waterloo Boulevard driveway layout, the office
trash area would be visible to residents of 401, 403, and 405 Lee Place. The plan has been
revised to indicate buffer plantings that screen the office building and Wawa loading area
from these residences. A decorative gate is proposed for the office trash enclosure. We
consider this issue to be resolved.
b. Office Buffer – There is an existing non-compliant, 7-foot-wide perimeter buffer between
the onsite office building and offsite office campus. The plan has been revised to indicate a
continuous row of evergreen buffer trees that would screen the proposed gas station from
the off-site office campus. Proposed evergreen trees are equivalent to the value of
required mixed buffer plantings, and provide superior visual screening. We consider the
proposed alternative buffer plantings acceptable as permitted by section 281-33.D.9
(SLDO).
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3.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25-foot-wide perimeter buffers along
Lincoln Highway and around stormwater basins. Naturalistic basins are not required to have
buffers in accordance with section 281-35.E.2 (SLDO). Parking spaces proposed within the
Lincoln Highway buffer limits its width to 15 feet wide.
Perimeter buffer plantings are required as follows:
Buffer/Length
Lincoln Hwy/379 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
4
4
8
9
19
33

a. Lincoln Highway Buffer – Although parking is proposed within the buffer, existing paved
area within the buffer will be reduced from the existing condition. Since the proposal
reduces the extent of an existing nonconformity, and all required plantings are indicated,
we consider this issue to be resolved.
b. Basin Buffer – The plan has been revised to redesign the stormwater basin as a naturalistic
basin. This issue is resolved.
4.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-37.A.7.a (ZO) requires pedestrian facilities that continue
access through the site and that implement the Township Comprehensive Plan. The Township’s
2019 Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan proposes sidewalks along the north side of Lincoln Highway
and a pedestrian crossing of Whitford Road that includes pedestrian signalization with push
buttons and LED countdown alert timers.
a. Whitford Road Crossing – The plan has been revised to extend the Lincoln Highway
sidewalk to Whitford Road, with a high-visibility crosswalk across the road that connects
to the Primrose Daycare sidewalk. No pedestrian signalization is indicated at the Lincoln
Highway/Whitford Road intersection. Plans for the required pedestrian signalization shall
be submitted at land development.
b. Onsite Pedestrian Connections – The plan has been revised to indicate sidewalks and
crosswalks connecting the proposed Wawa to the office entrance. This issue has been
resolved.

5.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-35.G.1.b (SLDO) requires vegetated high screens for
elements within 200 feet of a property or right-of-way line. High screens are required for
loading areas. Low screens are required for decorative dumpster enclosures. In addition,
section 281-35.B.6 (SLDO) requires that all loading not within a building be fully screened from
view from adjacent streets or residences. The following shall be addressed:
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a. Loading Area Screen – The plan has shifted the Wawa loading area and provided additional
evergreen plantings to screen the loading area from view of Waterloo Boulevard. This
issue is resolved.
b. Dumpster Enclosure Screen – The plan indicates a decorative gate for the unscreened trash
enclosure. We consider this issue to be resolved.
Details for the trash enclosure and gate shall be provided at land development.
6.

Parking Lot Landscaping – Section 281-37.A (SLDO) requires landscaping for parking lots. The
following shall be addressed:
a. Missing Parking Lot Planting Islands – Section 281-37.B (SLDO) requires planting islands
spaced not more than 135 feet or (15) parking stalls apart. A planting island shall also
separate the last parking stall in a row from drive aisles. The plan lacks islands in the
following areas:
•

Wawa – The plan indicates (2) missing islands between parking and the Wawa loading
area.
The plan has replaced a parking space near the northwest Wawa building corner with
striped asphalt, which would not allow for the required landscaping. The painted
asphalt area near the northwest Wawa building corner shall be replaced with the
required planting island and shade tree.
The southwest planting island cannot be provided without impacting the loading area
or removing one of the prime front parking spaces. To prevent conflicts/collisions
between delivery trucks and parked vehicles, bollards should be placed between the
loading area and parking space at the southwest Wawa building corner. With the
recommended bollards, we would not object to a waiver on this island.

•

Office Building – The plan indicates a 145 foot long row of (10) angled parking spaces. A
waiver is required to permit the proposed configuration, to which we would have no
objection.

b. Undersized Parking Lot Planting Islands – Section 281-37.B.1 (SLDO) states that planting
islands shall be a minimum of 9 feet wide by 18 feet long.
The plan proposes two 5-foot-wide islands in the middle row of parking south of the office
building. The required 9-foot-wide islands could not be provided without reducing the
number of parking spaces. Since the proposed layout of planting islands facilitate safe
vehicular circulation and provide space for trees, we do not object to a waiver from the
parking lot island width requirement.
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c. Parking Lot Planting Island Shade Trees – Section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) requires parking lot
planting islands to contain one shade tree each. The following inconsistencies are noted:

7.

•

Two 5-foot-wide islands south of the office building are proposed with one Honey
Locust shade tree in each. Because the amount of soil in the undersize islands is
insufficient to support growth of shade trees, we recommend that these be changed
to understory species. This could be addressed at land development.

•

An understory tree is proposed in an existing 7-foot-wide island at the office building’s
southeast corner. We would support a waiver to permit an understory tree in place of
the required shade tree.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires shade trees and small
shrubs/perennial plantings between parking lots and buildings as follows:
Façade/Length
Wawa North/85 LF

Plant Type
Shade Tree
Small Shrubs

Wawa South/85 LF

Shade Tree
Small Shrubs

Office Bldg. East/120 LF

Shade Tree
Perennials

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
2
1
9
18
2
9

1
16

2
120

2*
122**

*Includes 1 shade tree and 1 understory tree
**Includes proposed small shrubs and perennials
a. Wawa Building South Façade – A required shade tree is missing from the Wawa south
façade. There is room for an additional shade tree in the oversized island southeast of the
building. The land development plan shall indicate the required tree, in which case we
would support a waiver from the building façade shade tree location requirement.
b. Wawa Building North Façade – The plan indicates an area of striped asphalt near the
northwest Wawa building corner. If the painted asphalt were replaced with a planting
island per comment 6a, the required shade tree could be provided. The land development
plan shall be revised accordingly.
c. Office Building Façade – The plan proposes an understory tree in an existing undersized
parking lot island. We would support a partial waiver to permit office building façade
plantings as shown.
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8.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires one street tree in the right-of-way per 50 linear
feet of road frontage as follows:
Frontage/Length
Lincoln Hwy/ 429 LF
Whitford Rd/ 361 LF
Waterloo Blvd/ 314 LF

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
9
9
7
8
6
6

a. Whitford Road Street Trees – The plan has been revised to propose street trees west of the
Whitford Road sidewalk. We would support a partial waiver to permit street trees outside
the right-of-way.
b. Lincoln Highway Street Trees – The plan indicates the required street trees outside of the
ROW. We would support a partial waiver to permit street trees outside of the right-ofway.
c. Waterloo Blvd Street Trees – The plan proposes the Waterloo Blvd street trees outside of
the ROW, despite there being enough room within the ROW for the trees as required. It
shall be revised to locate the trees within the ROW as required. This may be addressed at
land development.
Feasible compliance with street tree requirements is demonstrated.
9.

Landscaping/Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) prohibits trees to be planted that
interfere with utilities. Trees shall not be planted within 15 feet of overhead utilities or 10 feet
of underground utilities. The land development plan shall address the following:
a. Overhead Wire Conflicts – The plan indicates a Whitford Road Red Maple street tree within
15 feet of overhead wires. The land development plan shall indicate the tree at least 15
feet away from the overhead wires as required.
b. Underground Utility Conflicts – The plan indicates the following trees within 10 feet of
proposed underground utilities:
• (6) Blue Spruce trees along Whitford Road that are proposed immediately adjacent to an
underground electric line
• (6) ‘Green Giant’ Arborvitae trees and (1) Sugar Maple tree that are proposed
immediately adjacent to underground utilities east of the office building
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The Blue Spruce trees should be relocated at least 10 feet from the underground utilities
to the basin cut slope. The Green Giant Arborvitae and Sugar Maple trees provide
required screening for the Wawa loading area and shall remain. The utilities east of the
office building shall be relocated, or suitable protection of the utility lines provided.
10.

Tree Protection and Compensatory Planting – Section 281-34 (SLDO) requires compensatory
plantings for mature trees that are removed. Based on the applicant’s survey of existing trees,
proposed tree removals and required compensatory plantings are as follows:
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH

DBH “ TBR
358
141

Req. Compensatory “
89.5
47.0

Req. Compensatory Trees
45
24

Total Compensatory Trees Required:

69

Proposed trees applied to the compensatory requirement are as follows:
Description
7-foot Evergreen Trees
8-foot Evergreen Trees
2.5-inch cal. Shade Trees

Quantity
73
30
59

Compensatory Equivalent
73
42
73

Total Equivalent 2-inch Compensatory Trees Proposed

188

Compliance with compensatory planting requirements has been demonstrated.
11.

Conclusion – The following shall be resolved prior to conditional approval:
a. The plan shall indicate the required parking lot planting island and tree at the northwest
Wawa building corner. This should be a condition of conditional use approval.
b. The Township shall consider waivers to permit the following:
• Bollards in place of the required parking lot island near the southwest Wawa building
corner
• Row of office parking over 135 feet long
• Undersized parking lot islands south of the office building
• Understory tree in the southeast office parking lot island
• Street trees outside of the ROW on State roads

Please call if there are further questions.
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

March 8, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
401 & 403 West Lincoln Highway ‐ Wawa
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 821712.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed Wawa located on the northwest corner of
Lincoln Highway (S.R. 3070) and Whitford Road (S.R. 3069). The existing site currently contains a Sunoco
gasoline/service station with nine fueling positions and an 18,832 square‐foot office building. Access to the Sunoco is
provided via Whitford Road and Lincoln Highway, and separate access to the office building is provided via Whitford
Road, Waterloo Boulevard, and Lincoln Highway. The proposed redevelopment consists of a 5,585 square foot
convenience store with 16 fueling positions, and the existing office space will be reduced to 9,908 square feet. Also,
shared access will be provided for the site, and the total number of accesses will be reduced to one access along West
Lincoln Highway, one access along Whitford Road, and one access along Waterloo Boulevard. Our traffic review is
based on the following documents.



Proposed Wawa/Office Transportation Impact Study, prepared by Traffic Planning and Design, Inc., revised
February 2, 2022.
Conditional Use Plans for Whitford Property, Inc., prepared by Landcore Engineering Consultants, P.C., revised
February 11, 2022.

Based on our review of the above documents, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. ZO Section 325‐37.A(1) – The design of the parking aisle on the east side of the Wawa building and the
Whitford Road access have been revised in response to comments regarding internal site circulation, and the
proximity of the parking aisle in relation to the Whitford Road access. However, at a meeting with the
applicant’s team on January 12, there was discussion for designating traffic flow within the parking aisle to
exclusively one way northbound and modifying the parking to angled parking. This would result in a narrower
parking aisle, which would shift the internal intersection further from Whitford Road. The Township is
interested in understanding the opportunities of this additional option, and whether it creates better
separation between traffic within the parking aisle and traffic exiting the site onto Whitford Road.
2. SALDO Section 281‐25 –As discussed at the January 12 meeting with the applicant, in order to facilitate a
future consistent‐width southbound through lane along the Whitford Road site frontage, the plans should
show an adjustment to the curb line between Waterloo Boulevard and approximately the location of the
overhead lane use control sign. This will require some road widening and sidewalk adjustments, especially in
Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology
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Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
March 8, 2022
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the area between the access and the intersection with Waterloo Boulevard near the northeast corner of the
site. The road right‐of‐way should also be adjusted to accommodate these improvements along southbound
Whitford Road if needed. Please update the conditional use plan to conceptually show these frontage
improvements. Also, please use the proposed Whitford Road northbound road widening plan as the base
condition for Whitford Road.
3. SEPTA Bus Route 135 (formerly Krapf’s Bus Route A) provides bus service along Lincoln Highway along the
site frontage. Since new sidewalk is proposed along the site frontage, this could be an opportunity to provide
a bus stop along this section of Lincoln Highway. The applicant’s engineer indicates the applicant will
coordinate with SEPTA and the Township staff to determine if a bus stop is appropriate along the site
frontage during the land development process. If it is ultimately decided to provide a bus stop along the site
frontage, we recommend a bus pad should be constructed in conjunction with the sidewalk at a minimum.
4. SALDO Section 281‐28.F – During land development, the available sight distances should be labeled on the
plans, and a PennDOT‐style sight distance note stating the required sight distances should be included on the
plan.
5. The truck turning templates should also show the operations of a trash truck in the vicinity of the trash
enclosure adjacent to the renovated office building along the Waterloo Boulevard access drive.
6. Since Lincoln Highway Road (S.R. 3070) and Whitford Road (S.R. 3069) are state roads, a Highway Occupancy
Permit is required from PennDOT. Please copy the Township on all PennDOT submissions.
7. Chapter 295‐12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209 Transportation Service
Area, and as such, is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee which is equal to $1,449.00 per
new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. Based on the traffic study, the proposed site generates 102 new
weekday afternoon peak trips, and the existing site currently generates 77 new weekday afternoon peak
hour new trips. As such the number of new trips subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee is 25
new trips (102 proposed new trips – 77 existing new trips = 25 new trips), and the resultant Transportation
Impact Fee is $36,225.00.
Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how each comment has
been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located. Additional comments regarding the traffic
improvements and/or plans may follow upon receipt of future submissions.
If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid‐Atlantic
I:\eng\WESTWHI1\821712 ‐ Whitford Wawa\Reviews\2022‐03‐08 Review\Review\2022‐03‐08 Whitford Wawa Review.docx

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

March 8, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: Whitford Property (Wawa)
Conditional Use Plan Review
I have reviewed the plans (10 sheets) for the proposed Whitford Property (Wawa) dated 202108-06 with a revision date of 02/11/22, and offer the following comments:
1. Investigate modification to existing striping of left turn lane on Waterloo Blvd as it may
need to be modified (to a two-way left turn lane) to accommodate the new driveway.

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: March 8, 2022
To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Administration /Assistant Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: Whitford Wawa Conditional Use – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following plan(s) and comment letter dated 2/11/2022 prepared by Landcore Engineering
Consultants, P.C and have the following comments:
Apparatus access notes indicated on SP Rev 3- p.7 of 10.
Adequate access must be provided for the largest fire department apparatusaccess lanes must be a minimum of 20’ wide
Plans indicate Whitford Road entry point has a lane width of 15, showing depressed curb with
mounted signage - provide correction to 20’ width
Entry off of Waterloo Boulevard – acceptable
Entry off of Lincoln Highway – showing depressed curb with mounted signage
provide correction to 20’ width
"No Parking Fire Lane." Shall be identified on final plan
Signs shall be international type, double-sided, mounted perpendicular to the cartway and spaced a maximum
of 150 feet on center
Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall be identified

Please let me know if you have additional questions,
Marie
Marie Guarnere
Director Code Administration / Fire Marshal/ Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 11, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility
Land development plan
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:
EXPIRES:

West Whiteland Township
Department of Public Works
101 Commerce Dr.
Exton, PA 19341
215 Valley Creek Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-3-4
O/L, Office/Laboratory / IN, Institutional Overlay
Construction of three buildings with a total footprint of
39,200 sq.ft. on a 25.07-acre lot.
May 15, 2022

Background
The subject property is a 25.07-acre vacant lot along the east side of Valley Creek Blvd.,
abutting the Chester Valley Trail to the north and East Whiteland Township to the east.
Valley Ck. crosses the site, flowing from the southeast to the northwest, and the property is
heavily constrained by the wetlands and flood hazard areas associated with the creek. The
floodplain area is mostly wooded while the area outside of the floodplain is meadow. There
is a 50-foot-wide electric company right-of-way along the north property line, and a 75-footwide pipeline right-of-way crosses the lot near its north end. Areas of man-made steep slopes
will be graded as part of this project; there are also some natural steep slope areas on the
site that will remain undisturbed.
The Applicant is proposing a facility for the Township Public Works Department consisting of a
building with 3,000 sq.ft. of office space and 18,500 sq.ft. of garage space, a separate garage
building of about 13,100 sq.ft., material storage bins (considered a type of “building” for
Zoning purposes) covering about 4,600 sq.ft., outdoor storage areas, and a fueling facility. A
new driveway will use an existing curb cut for access to Valley Creek Blvd.

The property is in the Office/Laboratory (O/L) zoning district and may also be developed
under the provisions of the Institutional overlay district (IN) pursuant to §325-45.A of the
Zoning. Municipal uses are permitted in the IN district by right by §325-45.B(8), and the
“Zoning Information” chart on Sheet 2 properly shows the IN district requirements found in
§325-45.C – although the chart title confusingly suggests that this information is from O/L
district regulations in §325-15. The Zoning Officer has determined that the proposed
development complies with all applicable provisions of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance (“Zoning”).
This project required conditional use review due to the size of the proposed buildings
pursuant to Zoning §325-124.A and for the disturbance of man-made steep slope areas of
more than 1,000 sq.ft. pursuant to Zoning §325-70.A(2). At their meeting of November 23,
2021, the Board of Supervisors approved the conditional use by passing a Decision and Order
(“D&O”). Staff’s analysis of compliance with the D&O is attached to this memorandum.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the land development plan to the Planning
Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated March 9, 2022. Comments #1
through #11 review the requested waivers from the Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance (“S/LDO”) and the Stormwater Management Ordinance. SSM does not
object to any of these – in some cases (comments #1 and #2) with slight modifications
– but they defer to other consultants in some cases. The Commission should note that
five of the requested waivers were discussed during the conditional use review, and
the D&O states that they are to be “favorably considered.”
Comments #12 through #19 address Zoning compliance. While they do not find any
areas of non-compliance, several comments direct corrections or that additional
information be shown on the plan.
Comments #20 through #30 address S/LDO compliance. Concerns appear to the
limited to the need for supporting documentation or for information to be added to
the drawing; no design revisions are suggested. We note that comment #29b directs
the provision of an easement for the “entrance road.” Despite the label, this “road”
is actually a driveway serving just this facility: no easement is warranted.
Comments #31 through #48 address stormwater management. SSM does not express
any concerns about the design of the proposed facilities, but additional information
must be provided and minor revisions to the details executed to satisfy Ordinance
requirements. Comments #35 and #36 describe two waivers needed to allow the
design shown; SSM supports both.
The remaining comments direct minor corrections and additions to the plan drawing
and notes. Staff particularly support the recommended bollards (comment #53), and
we share the concern in comment #60 regarding the suitability of the proposed paving
specification.

•

SSM lighting review dated March 10, 2022. Comment #1 states that the lighting
violates the applicable uniformity ratio; that is, the difference in lighting intensity
over the illuminated surface. Comment #2 notes that no information has been
provided as to how the lighting will be controlled. Comment #3 advises that the poles
supporting the lights are not protected as required. Given the nature of this use and
that the site will be active during inclement weather, adequate protection for the
2

pole-mounted lights is essential. Comment #4 directs adding our standard lighting
notes to the plan. Staff does not object to this, but it may be superfluous since the
Township is the end user of the facility: the notes provide for Township review of
revisions as well as post-installation inspections to confirm compliance with lighting
standards.
•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated February 24, 2022.
The application of the landscaping requirements is affected by the nature of both the
lot location and the proposed use such that Theurkauf supports more waivers than
usual. Their comments may be summarized as follows:
−

Additional landscaping is required for the yard screen (comments #3a and #3b);

−

Comments #2 and #6 recommend what appear to be minor revisions;

−

Theurkauf supports a variety of waivers to allow the landscaping design shown
(comments #1a, #2, #3c, and #5); and

−

Tree protection measures and/or relocation should be shown more clearly
(comments #1a and #4).

•

McMahon Associates (“McMahon”) review dated March 8, 2022. Comment #1 notes
that the plan does not show the revisions to the Valley Creek Blvd. median required by
the D&O to accommodate left turns into and out of the site. Comment #4 suggests the
provision of a secondary emergency access to the site. Staff does not object to this,
but the Commission may wish to discuss whether the best option for such an access is
to the Chester Valley Trail – as McMahon suggests – or to the adjacent property in East
Whiteland Township. Comments #2 and #3 direct the addition of missing and updated
information on the drawing.

•

Director of Engineering memorandum dated March 8, 2021. Mr. Otteni has no
remaining concerns regarding this project.

The Fire Marshal did not provide a formal review, but she advised via e-mail that the
Applicant has resolved all concerns listed in her review dated October 21, 2021. An earlier
review by the Police Department did not raise any concerns, so we did not request a new
review from the Chief of Police.
The plan has been submitted to the Chester County Planning Commission, but as of this
writing we have not received their comments. Staff notes that the State-mandated review
period will not expire until March 18. While the Board of Supervisors may not act on the plan
until after the County comments are received or the review period has expired (whichever
comes first), the Planning Commission is not so constrained.
Staff Comment
While the consultant reviews are lengthy and express a number of concerns, the great
majority of these appear to be minor corrections or additions, requests for clarification or
documentation, and comments – usually supportive – regarding requested waivers. There are
a few exceptions:
•

The most significant outstanding issue is that the Applicant has yet to show the
reconfiguration of the Valley Creek Blvd. to allow left turns into and out of the site.
Condition #4 of the D&O required this to be shown on the land development plan. The
Commission will recall that this design is complicated by the proximity of the Chester
Valley Trail. If the Applicant describes or provides a configuration satisfactory to the
3

Commission in the course of the meeting, Staff would not object to Commission action
on the plan tonight, subject to the Applicant agreeing that the plan be revised to show
the reconfiguration prior to being submitted for Board review.
•

We expect that the Applicant will state that most of the consultant comments are
“will comply” items. Even so, the Commission may wish to provide guidance or have
discussion concerning the paving specification (SSM comment #60), resolution of the
various landscaping issues (Theurkauf comments #1a, #3a, #3b, and #4), and
McMahon’s suggestion of a secondary emergency access (comment #4).

As noted, Staff has no objection to Commission action on this plan tonight, and we have
prepared the attached draft motion for your consideration. The conditions shown in red are
those most likely to be affected by tonight’s conversation – although the Commission may, of
course, make any changes you deem appropriate. You will note that the conditions include
our standard provisions for financial security and post-construction maintenance. While these
may seem unnecessary since this is a Township project, the Board has stated that they wish
the Township to be bound by the same commitments that we require of other developers.
The only standard condition that has been eliminated from the draft is the requirement to
pay outstanding Township invoices, which is superfluous due to the nature of the project.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
SSM lighting review dated March 10, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated February 24, 2022.
McMahon review dated March 8, 2022.
Director of Engineering memo dated March 8, 2022.
Staff Analysis of D&O Compliance dated March 11, 2022.
Draft motion dated March 11, 2022.
Plan set dated February 15, 2022, no revision date.

Plans\NOPQ\Public Works\PC memo - 220311.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

March 9, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

West Whiteland Township Public Works Facility
Preliminary / Final Application
SSM File 101008.0346

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


West Whiteland Township Public Works Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans (21 Sheets),
prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, dated February 15, 2022;



Waiver Request Letter, prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, dated February 14, 2022;



Sewer Exemption Request Packet, prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC, dated February 15, 2022;



Post-Construction Stormwater Management Narrative & Report, prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC,
dated February 15, 2022;



Landscaping & Lighting Plans (6 Sheets), prepared by Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc., dated February
15, 2022;



Conditional Use Decision and Order for 215 Valley Creek Blvd., approved by the West Whiteland
Board of Supervisors on January 12, 2022; and



Act 247 County Referral.

Whiteland Holdings, L.P. c/o Scott Ryle, on behalf of West Whiteland Township, is proposing to construct a
Township Public Works Facility containing four (4) garages, an office space, a covered material storage bin
enclosure with a total proposed building area of 39,200± square feet and associated site improvements
including a stormwater management system and landscaping.
The 25.07 gross acre site being developed consists of parcel 41-3-4, and is bounded by Valley Creek
Boulevard to the west, the Chester Valley Trail Corridor to the north, additional lands of West Whiteland
Township to the south, and East Whiteland Township to the east. The site is zoned Office Laboratory (O/L)
with an overlay of the Institutional District (IN) which permits municipal buildings, offices, garages and other
municipal uses. Conditional Use approval with conditions was issued by the West Whiteland Board of
Supervisors on January 12, 2022.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation will be addressed by Theurkauf
Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
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WAIVER REQUESTS
The following waivers have been requested:
1.

Section 270-15.T(2)(b) – A waiver to disturb and grade within the riparian buffer zone 2 area. We
support this request but recommend that the designer consider 2:1 slopes instead of the proposed 3:1
slopes and use a ground cover for steep slopes such as Ernst Seeds mix ERNMX-181 series Native
Steep Slope Mixes. This would allow for minimal disturbance within Zone 2 and substantially
decrease maintenance. To allow slopes steeper than 3:1 would require a waiver from Section 27030.E which we would support.

2.

Section 270-15.T(2)(c) – A waiver to disturb and install 900 square feet of impervious within the
Zone 3. We support this request as the stormwater will be managed onsite and not directly
discharged to this area. However, the request should be revised to state … impervious within the
Zone 3, 25’ setback from Zone 2.

3.

Section 270-20 – A waiver for relief from the infiltration requirements due to karst geology and
known sinkhole activity on the site. We support this request based on the known karst geology on site
and previous disturbance of portions of the site.

4.

Section 270-21.D – A waiver to use an orifice that is smaller than the required minimum diameter in
order to comply with design standards of the managed release concept for the proposed rain gardens.
We support this request, as the design is consistent with the PA DEP Managed Release Concept
(MRC).

5.

Section 270-29.B – A waiver to permit a 1% retention basin bottom slope. We support this request as
it is consistent with the PA DEP Managed Release Concept (MRC).

6.

Section 281-31 – A waiver to not provide sidewalk. We do not object to this request. It should be
noted that this waiver request is not but shall be noted on the plans.

7.

Section 281-32 – A waiver to not provide curb along all paved areas, as required by Section 28132.B. We do not object to this request.

8.

Section 281-16.C(9)(a)[2] – A waiver to not locate and identify all individual mature trees of sixinches and greater diameter at breast height within 50 feet of areas to be disturbed. Theurkauf Design
and Planning should comment on this request.

9.

Section 281-17.C(9)(a)[2] – A waiver to not locate and identify all individual mature trees of sixinches and greater diameter at breast height within 50 feet of areas to be disturbed. Theurkauf Design
and Planning should comment on this request.

10.

Section 281-17.D(13) – A waiver to provide retaining wall design plans after final plan approval but
prior to the issuance of a building permit. We have no objection to this request.

11.

Section 281-35.E – A waiver to reduce the paving setback and landscape requirements along the
eastern property line with East Whiteland Township. We have no objection to the reduction of the
paving setback and Theurkauf Design and Planning should comment on the landscape request.

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
12.

All uses within this district shall be subject to a requirement that connection is made to public water
and sewage disposal, Sections 325-12(2) and 281-12. The applicant will need to provide letters from
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and West Whiteland Township stating that water and sewer service,
respectively, can be provided.

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0346
March 9, 2022
Page 3 of 8

13.

The 25-ft parking setback line should be indicated on Sheet 2, Section 325-45.C(5). It is noted that it
appears the proposed plans meet this requirement.

14.

All rubbish and substances, whether organic or inorganic, shall be stored in suitable containers and
properly disposed of as soon as practical. All garbage-like material shall be contained in verminproof containers, Section 325-35.A. Appropriate dumpsters shall be specified.

15.

Outdoor storage facilities for fuel, raw materials and products shall be enclosed with an approved
safety fence compatible with the architectural and landscaping style employed on the lot. In addition
to a fence, bulk storage tanks shall be enclosed by a moat or berm sufficient to contain potential
spillage, Section 325-35.B(2). The proposed 2,000 gallon fuel tank shall be within an enclosure
meeting the above requirements. Currently the runoff from the fuel area directly discharges via sheet
flow to BMP-004. This area shall be updated to contain a hazardous spill collection / prevention
system, in some form. A shut off valve in BMP-004 should be considered.

16.

The minimum off-street parking requirements are defined within Section 325-39.H(6). The following
items shall be addressed:

17.

18.

a.

The plans indicate 22 parking spaces are proposed; however, it appears only 19 are depicted.
The plans shall verify this discrepancy.

b.

It is our understanding the Zoning Officer made a determination that 19 parking spaces
should be required and is considered accurate. The plans shall note the same.

The Development Regulations of the IN Institutional District are defined within Section 325-45.C.
The following items shall be addressed:
a.

Net Lot Area (i.e., developable acreage) calculations shall be provided which take into
consideration right-of-way, easements, floodplain area, wetlands, and (natural) slopes
exceeding 25%, etc. The calculations should indicate the square foot areas associated with
each of the above items. The net lot area, in acres and square feet, shall be indicated within
the Zoning Information table on Sheet 2.

b.

The impervious and building coverages shall be updated to be based on the net lot area in lieu
of the gross lot area.

c.

The right-of-way associated with Valley Creek Blvd. shall be indicated on the plans and the
actual proposed building setback shall be indicated within the table.

d.

The minimum building setback lines associated with all property lines shall be indicated on
Sheet 2.

The entrance road will be within the floodplain and therefore its construction will require a floodplain
permit, Section 325-61.B, which is administered by the floodplain administrator (Zoning Officer),
Section 325-61.A. The floodplain administrator shall issue a floodplain permit only after it has been
determined that the proposed work to be undertaken will be in conformance with the requirements of
this article and all other applicable codes and ordinances, Section 325-61.C(1). In order for the
administrator to make this determination, the following shall be added to the plan:
a.

The flood elevations shall be shown on the plan. We recommend that at a minimum these be
shown on the Existing Conditions Plan, Grading Plan and the Profile of the entrance road.

b.

General note 8 shall be revised. Floodplains shall be plotted by elevation, not scaled.
Floodways shall be scaled. Furthermore, the note shall clarify if the conversion of 1.017 ft. is
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added or subtracted from the FIRM map elevations to the project datum to plot the correct
elevations on this plan.
19.

Prior to the issuance of any floodplain permit, the floodplain administrator shall review the
application for the permit to determine if all other necessary government permits required by state and
federal laws have been obtained, Section 325-61.C(2). If the entrance road were to be constructed
above the floodplain elevation, its construction would require a Pennsylvania Title 25, Chapter 106
permit. We recommend that the plans clearly identify that the road construction that is within the
floodplain be shown such that it is not constructed above existing elevations. This could be
accomplished by showing the existing and proposed profiles along either edge of the road within the
floodplain area.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
20.

The applicant shall provide to the Township a letter from the appropriate utility company giving
permission to locate within the right-of-way, Section 181-16.H. The applicant proposes construction
within the gas transmission easement; therefore, a letter of approval shall be acquired which permits
the proposed construction within the easements.

21.

A DEP Planning Module approval, or exemption, will be required and shall meet all PA DEP
Requirements, Section 281-16(K).

22.

The plans shall indicate the net and gross lot area as those terms are defined in Article 11 of the entire
subject property in square feet, Section 281-17.D(1)(o).

23.

The plans shall contain a space for the signature of the Chair of the Township’s Planning Commission
or their representative, Section 281-17.D(1)(q).

24.

The cartway width of Valley Creek Blvd. shall be indicated on the plans, Section 281-17.D(2).

25.

The plans shall indicate the zoning applicable to the tract to be subdivided or developed along with all
zoning boundaries that traverse the tract, Section 281-17.D(5). The plans shall be updated to indicate
the location on the Unified Development Overlay.

26.

The plans shall reflect all building setback lines, Section 281-17.D(7)(b) and Section 28117.D(19)(e).

27.

Where more than one (1) building is proposed on a single proposed lot, each proposed building shall
be numbered or otherwise provided with a unique identifier for ease of reference during discussion
and in review letters and memoranda, Section 281-17.D(8).

28.

Design calculations shall be provided for all proposed retaining walls, and the plan shall show the
wall heights, construction materials, and specifications. Safety features such as railings, fences, and
guide rails shall also be shown and may be required by the Township, Section 281-17.D(13). At a
minimum, walls with an elevation exceeding 4-ft should depict applicable safety fencing.

29.

The plans shall indicate the location of all proposed easements, rights-of-way, and any covenants
applicable and/or references thereto, including utility and maintenance easements as well as
easements to extend utilities to adjoining properties and such easements or covenants requiring
maintenance and repair of sidewalks by the property owners abutting thereon. All such easements,
rights-of-way and covenants shall be in form capable of recordation and in form and substance
satisfactory to the Township Solicitor, Section 281-17.D(18). The following shall be noted on the
plans:
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30.

a.

The plans shall contain a note summarizing all proposed easements (e.g., Conservation
Easement), and covenants (e.g., Restrictive Landscaping Covenant) on the plan.

b.

An easement for the 28’ wide entrance road from Valley Creek Boulevard to the Township
line shall be shown.

c.

An easement for the future re-construction of the large retention basin to the south of
proposed BMP-004 shall be shown.

d.

It should be noted that an easement from Valley Creek Corporate Center and/or Church Farm
School may be required for the connection of the sanitary sewer force main. Property lines
and easements in this area must be accurately depicted to confirm from whom easements are
required. An easement from Chester County will be required in order to cross the trail.

Markers shall be installed at all property coreners where they do not exist today, Section 281-46. The
plans shall require the installation of the missing markers. Additionally, the plans shall note that a PA
Licensed Professional Surveyor Certification with applicable marker elevations is required.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
31.

A "letter of adequacy" from the Conservation District or other approval from PADEP in compliance
with Title 25 Chapter 102 of the Pennsylvania Code of an erosion and sediment control plan for
construction activities shall be provided, Section 270-17.A(1)(a).

32.

Evidence of a PADEP NPDES Construction Activities Permit as required under Title 25
Pennsylvania Code Chapter 92a shall be provided, Section 270-17.A(1)(b).

33.

Section 270-19 requires site designs to address water quality. Since infiltration is not feasible on this
site, the MRC outlined by PaDEP has been used to address the water quality requirements. We find
this to be acceptable. We note that the issuance of an NPDES permit for this project will satisfy
Section 270-19.

34.

The stormwater report suggests that the entire project qualifies as redevelopment. Strict
implementation of the stormwater ordinance would suggest that this project would qualify as both
redevelopment and new development and therefore the standards for new development apply, Section
270-23.D(3)(c). Therefore, the rate control requirements of Section 270-22.A require that the 2-year
post developed flow rate be reduced to the 1-year predeveloped flow rate and not as the straight 2year post to 2-year pre developed rates as the report suggests at the top of page 10. However, we
concur with the engineer’s interpretation of DEP Guidance for MRC facilities, utilized for this
project, that if designed appropriately (as it was for this design) the design meets the 2-yr to 1-yr
reduction requirement. Therefore, although the design does not need to be revised, page 10 of the
report shall be changed to reflect what we have noted here.

35.

Any stormwater basin required or regulated by this chapter designed to store runoff and requiring a
berm or earthen embankment shall be designed to provide an emergency spillway to safely convey
flow up to and including the one-hundred-year proposed conditions. The height of embankment shall
provide a minimum one foot of freeboard above the maximum pool elevation computed when the
facility functions for the one-hundred-year proposed conditions inflow, Section 270-25.A. The
stormwater report shall demonstrate that the emergency spillways can convey the 100-yr storm event.
Since BMPs 002 through 004 are relatively small, we would support a waiver to allow a minimum of
6 inches of freeboard.
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36.

The minimum top of berm width shall be eight feet, Section 270-29.A(4)(a). The top of berm width
for the rain gardens should be shown. Whereas these facilities are relatively small, we would support
a waiver for berm widths as low as 3’.

37.

All basins shall be constructed with a compacted relatively impervious (Unified Soil Classification
CL-ML or CL) key trench and core. The key trench shall extend at least two feet into undisturbed
subsoil (below topsoil layer). The minimum bottom width of the trench shall be six feet and the
minimum top width of the core shall be four feet. The side slopes of the compacted core and trench
shall not exceed one horizontal to one vertical, and the top elevation of the core shall be set at or
above the twenty-five-year design water elevation, Section 270-29.A(4)(d). Cross sections of the
berms shall be provided and this information shall be specified. Due to the small size and relatively
shallow depth of the berms, certain dimensions may need to be modified.

38.

Outlet structures designed to control peak discharge flows and to distribute the flows by pipes to
discharge areas shall have childproof, nonclogging trash racks overall design openings, except those
openings designed to carry perennial stream flows. The preferred trash rack material shall be epoxycoated galvanized or stainless steel; other materials may be permitted if approved by the Township,
Section 270-29.A(5)(a). The proposed trash rack is not coated nor is spacing of the rebar specified.
We recommend a prefabricated trash rack such as StormRaxTM or other similar device.

39.

Emergency spillways when constructed in fill, permanent erosion control matting shall be used.
Design calculations shall be submitted demonstrating that the specified material can withstand
velocities based on the one-hundred-year design storm event. Emergency spillways shall be designed
to convey safely the one-hundred-year basin inflow hydrograph through the basin assuming the
principal outlet is completely blocked and the basin water surface elevation is equal to the spillway
invert elevation, Section 270-29.A(5)(c).

40.

The developer shall test soil samples from the site to determine if the soils are suitable for berm
embankment construction. If in the opinion of the Township the soils are found to be unsuitable, the
developer shall import suitable soils for constructing the basin berm, Section 270-29.A(9). This shall
be noted on the plans.

41.

Swale design calculations shall be provided for the swale around BMP-004, Section 270-29.D.

42.

All storm sewer utilities beneath a paved surface shall be bedded and backfilled with PennDOT No.
2A stone. This backfill shall be placed in six-inch lifts and solidly compacted to the satisfaction of the
Township, Section 270-29.E(4). The detail on drawing sheet 18 of 21 shall be modified accordingly,
i.e. a separate detail for storm sewer shall be provided, “clean earth fill” shall be removed from under
the paving and six-inch lifts and solidly compacted to the satisfaction of the Township shall be
specified.

43.

Watertight pipe connections are required and appropriate specifications shall be indicated on the
plans, Section 270-29.E(5).

44.

When precast concrete inlets or manholes are used within a paved area, a minimum of two courses of
brick masonry or a grade ring shall be placed to bring the grate or cover to proper elevation. If brick is
used, every third vertical joint shall be left open; if grade ring(s) are used, the horizontal joint(s) shall
be left open to facilitate drainage of the base course. Geotextile fabric shall be wrapped around the
outside of the brick masonry or grade ring(s) to prevent fines from washing into the structure, Section
270-29.E(16). This shall be specified on the drawings.

45.

The planting notes of Section 270-30.I(3)(a)[3] through [5] shall be added to sheet 19 of 21.
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46.

A note shall be added to sheet 6 of 21 indicating that all HDPE pipe shall be Smooth Lined
Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe (SLCPP).

47.

The BMP maintenance notes shall note that maintenance practices shall include eradication of
invasive species as identified by the DCNR, Section 270-30.I(3)(c)[5]. We also recommend that these
notes indicate that if any eradication of unwanted species is performed with the use of herbicides, that
it be completed by a licensed applicator of herbicides that is certified in PA Category 09: Aquatic Pest
Control.

48.

We will work directly with the design engineer to resolve minor drafting revisions.

LIGHTING COMMENTS
49.

Our comments regarding the lighting will be forthcoming this week.

GENERAL
50.

The following plans shall be included in the overall plan set; or the cover sheet shall be updated to
reference these plans:
a.

Landscaping and Lighting Plans – Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc.

b.

Driveway Design Plans – McMahon Associates, Inc.

51.

General Note 12 & 15 on Sheet 2 references an existing riparian buffer easement and flood easement
from 2007; however, it is our understanding this easement was appealed and is no longer in place per
the “Agreement to Abandon Approvals and Terminate Development Agreements” between
Frazer/Exton Development, LP and West Whiteland (DB 8861; PG: 637). The plans and notes shall
be updated to remove the easement references; or if the easements still exist, the General Note 12 and
15 shall be expanded to reference this document and that the easements remain in place. It is further
noted that the plan references Note 10 and Note 13 in lieu of Note 12 & 15 in error with regard to the
conservation easement and flood easement, respectively.

52.

General Note 13 shall be expanded to note the most recent date of the wetlands survey.

53.

Bollards should be considered at all building corners which are not separated from drive aisles with a
landscaped buffer. Additionally, bollards should be considered near the brine tank and generator pads.

54.

The plans shall clarify the status of the monitoring wells in the form of a detailed note on the plans.

55.

The plans reference the dedication of sanitary sewer to West Whiteland Township on Sheet 7. The
note is redundant and therefore shall be removed.

56.

A trash truck turning template shall be provided showing there is adequate means of access and
serviceability associated with he dumpster pad location.

57.

A regulation / fines plaque should accompany the reserved parking handicapped parking sign.

58.

The curb details on Sheet 18 are in conflict as one references a 6-in height and the other references an
8-in height. Either height is acceptable; however these details should be consistent.

59.

The building footprint associated with each proposed building should be indicated on the plans in
square feet.

60.

The driveway from Valley Creek Road, the driveway from that driveway into the PW complex and
the paved area within the PW complex will all see much heavier vehicle traffic than a normal
commercial driveway or parking lot. The paved area between the buildings will also be subject to
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much turning and backing traffic. For this reason we strongly recommend that the pavement cross
section for each of these areas be based upon a flexible pavement design, taking into account the
expected weight, vehicle type and volume of vehicles, based upon a 20-year life. Using the proposed
light paving section for the parking area (which we presume includes the entire area in and around the
buildings) will result in premature failure of the pavement.
61.

All paving cross sections should use current PennDOT nomenclature for Superpave design mixes for
bituminous pavement. The ID-2 and BCBC callouts refer to materials that are generally no longer
available.

62.

We recommend a fence be considered around all outdoor easily accessible materials; however, we
defer to the Township Public Works Director in regard to this matter.

63.

The grading plan shall include stationing of the entrance road and the profile shall indicate the
location of the edge of the cartway to Valley Creek Boulevard. It should also show the extents of the
existing pavement.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E.
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

March 10, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

West Whiteland Township Public Works Facility
Preliminary / Final Application
Lighting Review & Plan Notes
SSM File 101008.0346

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Landscaping & Lighting Plans (6 Sheets), prepared by Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc., dated February
15, 2022.

Whiteland Holdings, L.P. c/o Scott Ryle, on behalf of West Whiteland Township, is proposing to construct a
Township Public Works Facility containing four (4) garages, an office space, a covered material storage bin
enclosure with a total proposed building area of 39,200± square feet and associated site improvements
including a stormwater management system and landscaping.
The 25.07 gross acre site being developed consists of parcel 41-3-4, and is bounded by Valley Creek
Boulevard to the west, the Chester Valley Trail Corridor to the north, additional lands of West Whiteland
Township to the south, and East Whiteland Township to the east. The site is zoned Office Laboratory (O/L)
with an overlay of the Institutional District (IN) which permits municipal buildings, offices, garages and other
municipal uses. Conditional Use approval with conditions was issued by the West Whiteland Board of
Supervisors on January 12, 2022.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering, traffic and pedestrian circulation will be addressed by Theurkauf
Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively. We have the following comments.
LIGHTING COMMENTS
1.

Illumination shall be intensities and uniformity ratios in accordance with the current recommended
practices of the "Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) Lighting Handbook,
Section 281-48(C)(1). The illuminance levels identified in the “Statistical Area Summary” have been
assigned the following Use/Tasks as the most appropriate:
a. “Driveway” (Streets, local residential) – The illuminance levels and uniformity for the
entrance road exceed the required parameters and shall be reduced to comply.
b. “Parking Area” (High Activity) – The illuminance levels and uniformity for the parking area
exceed the required parameters and shall be reduced to comply.
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2.

Unless otherwise permitted by the Board of Supervisors, lighting shall be controlled by automatic
switching devices such as timers, motion detectors and/or photocells, to extinguish offending sources
between 11:00 p.m., or one hour following close of business, whichever comes first, and dawn to
mitigate glare and sky-lighting consequences. Where all-night safety or security lighting is deemed
necessary, the lighting intensity levels shall generally not exceed 25% of the levels normally
permitted by this chapter but in no case shall they be less than the minimum levels for safety or
security as invoked by IESNA. Section 281-48(C)(3)(c). It is not identified on the drawings as to
what the lighting control intent is for compliance.

3.

Lighting standards in parking areas shall be placed a minimum of 5 feet outside paved area, curbs or
tire stops, or placed on concrete pedestals at least 30 inches high above the pavement, or suitably
protected by other approved means, Section 281-48(C)(5)(d). Pole bases do not meet the 30” AFG
requirement for protection and therefore shall be placed a minimum of 5’ behind curb face or tire
stops.

4.

The attached Township standard plan notes should be added to the plan. Since the project is for a
West Whiteland Township facility, we recommend that the Township Staff review these notes and
modify/delete any notes that they believe should be modified or deleted.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.

POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMP INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE NOTES:
A. No structures that are not components of an approved BMP shall be permitted within
or on top of an area designated for stormwater infiltration.
B. Infiltration beds shall be inspected by a Registered Professional Engineer licensed in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the following basis:
•

Annually for the first five (5) years.

•

Once every three (3) years thereafter.

TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:
A. Traffic control signs must be posted on PennDOT-approved breakaway posts in
accordance with the most recent version of the TC-8700 series in PennDOT Publication 111M.

B. All traffic control signs shall be posted in accordance with the 2009 MUTCD and the
most recent version of PennDOT Publication 236M, “Handbook of Approved Signs.”
C. All curb ramps will be constructed in compliance with the most recent version of
PennDOT Standards for Roadway Construction, Publication 72M, RC-67M, and
PennDOT Design Manual 2, Chapter 6.

UTILITY NOTES:
A. Public water supply
1. All water mains shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance
with the specifications, standards and details of the water company that will own
the facilities.
2. All water services, including domestic and fire protection, shall meet the
requirements of and be installed in accordance with the specifications, standards
and details of West Whiteland Township. Shop drawings and/or catalog cuts for
all proposed materials shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of
the application for a plumbing permit.
B. Sanitary sewerage
1. All sanitary sewer mains shall meet the requirements of and be installed in
accordance with the specifications, standards and details of the West Whiteland
Township.
2. All sewer laterals shall meet the requirements of and be installed in accordance
with the specifications, standards and details of West Whiteland Township. Shop
drawings and/or catalog cuts for all proposed materials shall be submitted to
West Whiteland Township as part of the application for a plumbing permit.
C. Other utilities
1. All other utilities (electric, communications, gas, etc.) shall be installed in
accordance with the utility company’s requirements and shall be installed so as to
not conflict with the water, sanitary sewer and/or storm sewer facilities proposed
as part of these plans.
2. Backfill of all utility trenches within existing and/or proposed West Whiteland
Township rights-of-way shall be done in accordance with the specifications,
standards and details of West Whiteland Township and shall be subject to the
approval of West Whiteland Township or their designee.
MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

2. It shall be the responsibility of the owner to comply with all applicable ADA
requirements for site access and access to public ways whether shown on these
plans or not. It shall be the owner’s responsibility to construct said facilities and
to maintain said facilities in good condition.
3. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
4. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
John M. Robinson, P.E., M.B.A., JMR Engineering, LLC
Lisa L. Thomas, RLA, Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

February 24, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 2-15-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents received on 2-15-22, to the
Conditional Use Decision and Order dated 1-12-22, and to a site visit on 6-22-20:
•

Land Development Plan from JMR Engineering, LLC consisting of 21 sheets;

•

Landscaping/Lighting Plan from Glackin Thomas Panzak, Inc. consisting of 6 sheets; and

•

Waiver Request Letter from John Robinson dated 2-14-22.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 2-15-22
February 24, 2022
1.

Perimeter Buffer – Section 281-35.E of the subdivision and land development ordinance (SLDO)
requires 25-foot-wide, vegetated perimeter buffers along property lines and stormwater basins.
Naturalistic basins are not required to have buffers in accordance with section 281-35.E.2
(SLDO). The Conditional Use Decision and Order (CUDO) supports waivers from the east
property line buffer width and landscaping requirements. Buffer landscaping is required along
the remaining property lines as follows:
Buffer/Length

Plant Type

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.

Chester Valley Trail/
1,073 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

11
22
54

32*
0
†

Southwest/ 1,587 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

16
32
79

†
†
†

Southeast/ 188 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

2
4
19

†
0
†

*Previously planted trees
†Existing vegetation satisfies planting requirements
a. Chester Valley Trail Buffer – Previously planted trees are equivalent to the value of required
shade and evergreen buffer trees. Furthermore, the existing berm adjacent to the Chester
Valley Trail adequately buffers proposed improvements from the trail.
It is noted that grading and driveway improvements are proposed that may impact several
trees to remain in the buffer. In order to fulfill buffer tree requirements, any of the
previously planted trees that are removed during construction shall be replaced.
b. Southeast Buffer – There is no potential for development of the existing adjacent woodland
floodplain areas. Thus we would not object to a waiver from the southeast perimeter buffer
requirement.
2.

Naturalistic Basin Requirements – Section 281-35.F.4 (SLDO) requires naturalistic basins to be
designed with 100% native vegetation and maximum 4:1 side slopes. The plan indicates a
detention basin (BMP-1) with side slopes that exceed 4:1. A 100% native meadow seed mix is
proposed in the basin floor. Re-designing the basin with 4:1 side slopes would require
disturbance of an adjacent riparian buffer. The plan shall be revised to provide native meadow
vegetation along the basin slopes, in which case we would support a waiver from the naturalistic
basin side slope requirement.
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REVIEW COMMENTS – WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED 2-15-22
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February 24, 2022
3.

Site Element Screening – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires low screens for parking lots, high
screens for trash enclosures without decorative walls, and yard screens for equipment yards.
The plan shall be revised to correct the following issues:
a. Equipment Yard Screen – A yard screen is required between the gravel storage area and the
adjacent property in East Whiteland Township. Per section 281-35.G.5 (SLDO), it shall be
comprised of evergreen trees planted on 12- to 15-foot centers and large shrubs spaced 5
feet on center. The required screen is not proposed. The plan shall be revised to indicate
the required yard screen between the gravel storage area and the east property line.
b. Trash Enclosure Screen – The plan indicates a trash enclosure without the required site
element screen adjacent to the gravel storage area. Providing a yard screen per comment
3a would adequately screen the trash enclosure. The plan shall be revised accordingly.
c. Parking Lot Screen – There is no room for the required low screen except within the east
parking lot planting island. Providing screen vegetation in the planting island would obscure
views of oncoming vehicles for drivers pulling out of the office parking spaces. Thus we
recommend a waiver to provide no parking lot screen.

4.

Tree Protection – Section 281-34.A (SLDO) requires every effort to be made to preserve existing
trees. Section 281-34.D (SLDO) requires protective fencing for trees to remain, and section 28134.F (SLDO) permits preserved/transplanted trees to be credited toward shade tree
requirements. The plan proposes to preserve 32 previously planted trees within the Chester
Valley Trail perimeter buffer. It shall be revised to either indicate protective fencing for the
trees, or to provide protocols for transplanting the trees to prevent construction damage.

5.

Parking Lot Island Shade Trees – Section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO) requires that each parking lot
landscape island contain one shade tree. The plan indicates lighting within the planting island
east of the office parking lot instead of the required tree. A shade tree is proposed nearby.
Relocating the tree within the island as required would obscure views of the office parking lot
for Township trucks leaving the garage. Thus we support a waiver to permit parking lot island
shade trees as shown.

6.

Landscaping Site Considerations – Section 281-33.C.4 (SLDO) requires plant species selection to
reflect site conditions. The plan proposes Silky Dogwood and Gray Dogwood shrubs adjacent to
natural areas. Both species are subject to damage from deer browse and shall be replaced with
shrubs that are more deer tolerant. Winterberry Holly, Spicebush, and Bayberry are
recommended substitutes.

7.

Conclusion – The noted issues shall be addressed prior to plan approval.

Please call if there are any questions.
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

March 8, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review ‐ Public Works Facility
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 821802.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed Township Public Works Facility, located on
the east side of Valley Creek Boulevard, south of Swedesford Road and the Chester Valley Trail. The proposed
site consists of a 39,200 square‐foot public works facility with access provided via an unsignalized driveway
along Valley Creek Boulevard. Our traffic review is based on the following document.


Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan for West Whiteland Township Public Works, prepared by JMR
Engineering, LLC, dated February 15, 2022.

Based on our review of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. Condition 4 – This condition speaks to the reconfiguration of the Valley Creek Boulevard median and
associated access improvements, and showing these access improvements on the land development
plans. General Note 26 on Sheet 2 indicates the design of the site access and associated road work will
be based on plans prepared by McMahon Associates, Inc. to be submitted under separate cover. Per
the condition, the land development plans should be updated to show the final access design
improvements.
2. SALDO Section 281‐28.F – The available and required driveway sight distances should be labeled on the
plans. Note 26 on Sheet 2 references the McMahon plans with regard to the access sight distances;
however, the sight distance information should be also be provided on the final land development plans.
3. The truck turning templates at the site access intersection should be updated to reflect only the
anticipated design vehicle for the public works facility (a tri‐axle truck), as well as a fire truck as
presently shown.
4. SALDO Section 281‐50 – Since access is proposed via a single, unsignalized driveway along Valley Creek
Boulevard, we recommend consideration for a secondary emergency access to serve the site. One
possible option could be to provide a connection to the Chester Valley Trail, which may also serve as an
emergency access connection.
Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology
Transportation Solutions Building Better Communities

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
March 8, 2022
Page 2 of 2

Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how each
comment has been addressed and where any plan revisions are located. Additional comments regarding the
traffic improvements and/or land development plans may follow upon receipt of future submissions.
If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid‐Atlantic
\\extfs\MCM\eng\WESTWHI1\821802 ‐ Pub Works\Reviews\2022‐03‐08 Review\Review\2022‐03‐08 Weller Public Works Review.docx

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

March 8, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works Facility
Land Development Plan Review
I have reviewed the plans (21 sheets) for the proposed West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility with a plot date of February 15, 2022. I have no comments at this time.

TOWNSHIP PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY
STAFF ANALYSIS OF COMPLIANCE WITH DECISION AND ORDER
March 11, 2022
Staff has prepared the following analysis of the conditions set forth in the Decision and Order
(“D&O”) approving the conditional use application for the development of 215 Valley Creek
Blvd. The Board of Supervisors approved the D&O on November 23, 2021. The conditions of
the D&O are shown verbatim in italics, Staff’s assessment of compliance immediately follows
in plain text, and our conclusion is in bold.
1. All remaining consultant concerns shall be resolved to the satisfaction of the Township.
While our consultants all describe remaining concerns, the great majority of these
involve the need for additional information to be shown on the plan, supporting
documentation to be provided, and minor corrections and revisions. All of these can
be resolved without affecting the overall design of the project. In our opinion, the
most serious outstanding issue is that there is still no design for modifications to Valley
Creek Blvd. to allow full access to the site, as required by Condition #4 of this D&O.
All this is the only outstanding item of significance, Staff finds it important enough to
conclude that this condition has not been met.
This condition has not been met.
2. The Township shall favorably consider the waivers requested from the following
provisions of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”):
a. Section 281-31 – such that no sidewalks need be provided in the interest of site
security and public safety;
b. Section 281-32 – such that curbs need not be provided around all paved areas
in the interest of facilitating stormwater management pursuant to Comment
#1 of the review by Spotts, Stevens & McCoy (“SSM”), dated October 12, 2021;
and
c. Section 281-35 – to allow the paving setback and perimeter landscaping as
shown to optimize the space for vehicle maneuvering pursuant to Comment #2
of the SSM review dated October 12, 2021.
The design on the land development plan requires all the waivers listed above (as well
as some others). The “Waiver Requests” chart on Sheet 2 includes explanations of
why they are being requested.
No action required of the Applicant.
3. The Township shall favorably consider the waivers requested from the following
provisions of the Township’s Stormwater Management Ordinance:
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a. Section 270-15.T(2)(b) – to allow grading within Riparian Buffer Zone 2 as
shown, pursuant to Comment #3 of the SSM review dated October 12, 2021;
and
b. Section 270-15.T(2)(c) – to allow stormwater management facilities,
impervious areas, and a retaining wall within Riparian Buffer Zone 3 as shown,
pursuant to Comment #4 of the SSM review dated October 12, 2021.
The design on the land development plan requires all the waivers listed above; the
“Waiver Requests” chart on Sheet 2 provides additional information as to why they are
needed.
No action required of the Applicant.
4. The median in Valley Creek Boulevard shall be reconfigured to allow vehicles to turn
left to enter and to exit the Property, pursuant to Comment #4 of the review by
McMahon Associates (“McMahon”), dated October 12, 2021. The revised median design
shall be depicted on the land development plan for this project.
The plan does not show any changes to the median in Valley Creek Blvd.
This condition has not been met.
5. No traffic impact fee is warranted for this project, pursuant to Comment #8 of the
McMahon review dated October 12, 2021. Should any future assessment conclude
otherwise, said fee shall be waived as the Township finds such waiver to be in the best
interest of the Township.
No action required of the Applicant.
This concludes the conditions attached to the D&O.
SUMMARY and CONCLUSION
In the opinion of Staff, of the five conditions attached to the D&O:
•

two have either been met to our satisfaction or require no further action on the part
of the Applicant, and

•

two have not been met.
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MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 11, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: West Whiteland Township Public Works
Facility
Draft motion
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors approve the land development plan entitled
“Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan for West Whiteland Township Public Works” as
depicted on the 21-sheet plan set prepared by JMR Engineering, LLC dated February 15, 2022
(“Plan”) with the following waivers and subject to the following conditions:
1. The Plan is approved as a final plan pursuant to §281-10.H of the West Whiteland
Township Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
2. Waiver of §270-15.T(2)(b) of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow disturbance
and grading within Riparian Buffer Area Zone 2, pursuant to comment #1 of the Spotts,
Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated March 9, 2022 and Condition #3a of the
Conditional Use Decision and Order for this project approved by the Board of Supervisors
on November 23, 2021 (“D&O”).
3. Waiver of §270-15.T(2)(c) of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow disturbance
and grading within Riparian Buffer Area Zone 3, pursuant to comment #2 of the SSM
review dated March 9, 2022 and Condition #3b of the D&O.
4. Waiver of §270-20 of the Stormwater Management Ordinance from the stormwater
infiltration requirements, pursuant to comment #3 of the SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
5. Waiver of §270-21.D of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow a smaller orifice
than required, pursuant to comment #4 of the SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
6. Waiver of §270-25.A of the Stormwater Management Ordinance such that a minimum
freeboard of six (6) inches shall be allowed for BMP’s 002 through 004, pursuant to
comment #35 of the SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
7. Waiver of §270-29.A(4)(a) of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow the top of
the berm for the rain gardens to be not less than three (3) feet wide, pursuant to
comment #36 of the SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
8. Waiver of §270-29.B of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow a bottom slope of
less than 3% in the detention basin, pursuant to comment #5 of the SSM review dated
March 9, 2022.
9. Waiver of §270-30.E of the Stormwater Management Ordinance to allow the detention
basin to have side slopes steeper than 3:1, pursuant to comment #1 of the SSM review
dated March 9, 2022.

10. Waiver of §281-16.C(9)(a)[2] and §281-17.C(9)(a)[2] of the S/LDO 1 such that individual
mature trees larger than 6” DBH need not be identified and located, pursuant to
comments #8 and #9 of the SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
11. Waiver of §281-17.D(13) of the S/LDO such that the final design of the retaining wall shall
be provided prior to the issuance of the building permit, pursuant to comment #10 of the
SSM review dated March 9, 2022.
12. Waiver of §281-31 of the S/LDO such that no sidewalks need be provided, pursuant to
Condition #2a of the D&O.
13. Waiver of §281-32 of the S/LDO such that curbs need not be provided around all paved
areas in the interest of facilitating stormwater management, pursuant to comment #7 of
the SSM review dated March 9, 2022 and Condition #2b of the D&O.
14. Waiver of §281-35.E of the S/LDO to allow the paving setback and landscaping as shown
along the eastern property line, pursuant to comment #11 of the SSM review dated March
9, 2022 and Condition #2c of the D&O.
15. Pursuant to condition #4 of the D&O, the plan shall be revised prior to review by the
Board of Supervisors to show how the Valley Creek Blvd. median will be reconfigured to
accommodate left turns into and out of the site.
16. Any other conditions as may be agreed to in the course of tonight’s discussion.
17. All remaining consultant and Staff concerns shall be resolved to the satisfaction of the
Township.
18. The Applicant shall execute and provide to the Township a recordable, notarized copy of a
memorandum containing a metes-and-bounds description of the tract approved for
development, stipulating the terms and conditions of the D&O and shall consent to the
recording of the said memorandum in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Chester
County not later than the time of recording of the approved land development plan.
19. Execution and recording of the Township’s Stormwater Facilities Maintenance Agreement
and Landscaping Restrictive Covenant, pursuant to Township practice.
20. Execution of a Developer Agreement and a Financial Security Agreement pursuant to
Township practice. The amount of such security shall be based upon construction cost
estimates for the site improvements, including landscaping, to be provided by the
Applicant, which shall be reviewed and deemed sufficient by SSM and Theurkauf Design &
Planning.
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The Commission will recall that plan requirements were extensively revised by an amendment to the S/LDO
approved by the Board of Supervisors on December 8, 2021. However, since the conditional use application for
this project was submitted prior to that date, that application and this land development plan submitted
pursuant to that approved application are to be reviewed under the old regulations.
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